

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-49

SCA EFiled: May 18 2023

02:12PM EDT

Transaction ID: 70041505

AMPLER BURGERS OHIO LLC, d/b/a BURGER KING, LESLEY MCKINNEY,
SHEILA SPAULDING, AND TERESA STEPHENS, *Petitioners*,

v.

KENNA BISHOP, *Respondent*.

Honorable Tera Salango, Judge
Circuit Court of Kanawha County
Case No. 21-C-820

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner

Gregory W. Guevara, *Pro Hac Vice*
Tyler J. Moorhead, *Pro Hac Vice*
BOSE McKINNEY & EVANS, LLP
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 684-5000; (317) 684-5173 (Fax)
gguevara@boselaw.com
tmoorhead@boselaw.com

Larry J. Rector (6418)
Amy M. Smith (6454)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
400 White Oaks Boulevard
Bridgeport, West Virginia 26330
(304) 933-8000 – Main
larry.rector@steptoe-johnson.com
amy.smith@steptoe-johnson.com

Counsel for Respondent

Rodney A. Smith (9750)
M. Alex Urban (13480)
Rod Smith Law PLLC
108½ Capitol Street, Suite 300
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
rod@lawwv.com
aurban@lawwv.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
IV.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	5
V.	ARGUMENT.....	5
A.	Standard of Review.....	5
B.	The Ampler Defendants Are Entitled to Enforce the Arbitration Agreement	6
C.	Bishop’s Claims Fall Within the Scope of the Arbitration.....	10
D.	The Arbitration Agreement Is Supported by Mutual Consideration	11
E.	The Arbitration Agreement Is Not an Unconscionable Adhesion Contract	13
1.	The Arbitration Agreement Is Not Procedurally Unconscionable.....	13
2.	The Arbitration Agreement Is Not Substantively Unconscionable.....	14
F.	The Ampler Defendants Did Not Waive Their Right to Arbitrate	18
1.	The Ampler Defendants Did Not Waive Their Right to Arbitrate Based on Delay.....	19
2.	The Ampler Defendants Did Not Waive Their Right to Arbitrate by “Actively Litigating” This Case	22
3.	The Circuit Court Erred in Finding that Bishop Was Prejudiced by the Ampler Defendants’ Actions	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldrich v. Univ. of Phoenix, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00578-JHM, 2016 WL 915287 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 4, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 661 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Am. Recovery Corp. v. Computerized Thermal Imaging, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Arnold v. Arnold Corp.-Printed Commun's. for Bus.</i> , 920 F.2d 1269 (6th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Beckley Health Partners, Ltd. v. Hoover</i> , 247 W. Va. 199, 875 S.E.2d 337 (2022).....	11
<i>Bluestem Brands, Inc. v. Shade</i> , 239 W. Va. 694, 805 S.E.2d 805 (2017).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Blumenthal-Kahn Elec. Ltd. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. Va. 2002)	26
<i>Broadbus v. Rivergate Acquisitions, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-0805, 2008 WL 4525410 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 1, 2008).....	8
<i>Brown v. CMH Mfg., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 2:13-31404, 2014 WL 4298332 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 29, 2014).....	17
<i>Brown v. Green Tree Servs., LLC</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 770 (D. S.C. 2008).....	21
<i>Cabot Oil & Gas Corp. v. Beaver Coal Co., Ltd.</i> No. 16-0904, 2017 WL 5192490 (W. Va. Nov. 9, 2017).....	21, 25, 26
<i>Carmax Auto Superstores, Inc. v. Sibley</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 430 (D. Md. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 730 F. App'x 174 (4th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Carpenter v. Pomerantz</i> , 36 Mass. App. Ct. 627, 637 N.E.2d 587 (1994)	21
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. v. Hickman</i> , 236 W. Va. 421, 781 S.E.2d 198 (2015).....	8
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Perry</i> , 238 W. Va. 662, 797 S.E.2d 803 (2016).....	21, 26
<i>Citizens Telecomms. Co. of W Va. v. Sheridan</i> , 239 W. Va. 67, S.E.2d 144 (2017).....	5
<i>Coleman-Reed v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC</i> , No. CV 2:15-13687, 2016 WL 6469329 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 28, 2016)	22
<i>Collie v. Wehr Dissolution Corp.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 555 (M.D. N.C. 2004)	9
<i>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 230 W. Va. 281, 737 S.E.2d 550 (2012).....	11

<i>David v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 269 (N.D. 1989)	27
<i>E. Coast Hockey League, Inc. v. Pro. Hockey Players Ass’n</i> , 322 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279, 122 S.Ct. 754, 151 L.Ed.2d 755 (2002).....	9
<i>Evans v. TRG Customer Sols., Inc.</i> , No. CV 2:14-00663, 2014 WL 12659420 (S.D.W. Va. July 29, 2014)	12
<i>Ex parte Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 494 So. 2d 1 (Ala. 1986).....	21
<i>Fraser v. Merrill Lynch Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 250 (4th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Goer v. Jasco Indus., Inc.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D.S.C. 2005).....	8
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79, 121 S.Ct. 513, 148 L.Ed.2d 373 (2000).....	28
<i>Hampden Coal, LLC v. Varney</i> , 240 W. Va. 284, 810 S.E.2d 286 (2018).....	5, 7, 11, 12, 14
<i>Hoffman v. Wheeling Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 133 W. Va. 694, 57 S.E.2d 725 (1950).....	19
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig.</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>In re Generali COVID-19 Travel Ins. Litig.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D. N.Y. 2021)	21
<i>J.J. Ryan & Sons, Inc. v. Rhone Poulenc Textile, S.A.</i> , 863 F.2d 315 (4th Cir.1988)	8
<i>Klopper v. Queens Gap Mountain, LLC</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 281 (W.D. N.C. 2011)	9
<i>Lawrence Bailey, et al., Plaintiffs, v. Thompson Creek Window Co., et al.</i> , No. CV 21-00844-LKG, 2021 WL 5053094 (D. Md. Nov. 1, 2021).....	16
<i>Long v. Silver</i> , 248 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Lauricia</i> , 268 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2001)	19, 27, 28
<i>New v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 232 W. Va. 564, 753 S.E.2d 62 (2013).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Parsons v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 237 W. Va. 138, 785 S.E.2d 844 (2016).....	5, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Patten Grading & Paving, Inc. v. Skanska USA Bldg., Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2004)	22, 26

<i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Ellis</i> , 241 W. Va. 660, 827 S.E.2d 605 (2019).....	14
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2nd Cir. 1991)	21
<i>State ex rel. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC v. Webster</i> , 232 W. Va. 341, 752 S.E.2d 372 (2013).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Richmond Am. Homes of W. Va., Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 228 W. Va. 125, 717 S.E.2d 909 (2011).....	15
<i>State ex rel. TD Ameritrade, Inc. v. Kaufman</i> , 225 W. Va. 250, 692 S.E.2d 293 (2010).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Troy Grp., Inc. v. Sims</i> , 244 W. Va. 203, 852 S.E.2d 270 (2020).....	11, 13
<i>Sunkist Soft Drinks, Inc. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Toney v. EQT Corp.</i> , No. 13-1101, 2014 WL 2681091 (W. Va. June 13, 2014).....	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. TBI Invs., Inc. v. BrooAlexa, LLC</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 512 (S.D. W. Va. 2015).....	6, 11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harbor Constr. Co., Inc. v. T.H.R. Enter’s., Inc.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 797 (E.D. Va. 2018)	27
<i>W. Va. CVS Pharmacy, LLC v. McDowell Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 238 W. Va. 465, S.E.2d 574 (2017).....	5
<i>Wallace v. Rick Case Auto, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	8
<i>W. Va. Dept. of Health & Human Res. v. Denise</i> , 245 W. Va. 241, 858 S.E.2d 866 (2021),.....	9, 10
<i>Zimmerer v. Romano</i> , 223 W. Va. 769, 679 S.E.2d 601 (2009).....	5

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 55–10–2.....	6
----------------------------	---

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 20	5
W. Va. R. App. P. 20(e).....	5
W. Va. R. App. P. 21(d).....	5
W. Va. R. Evid. 404(b)	20
